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AGENDA 
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment Meeting 
Monday, March 21, 2016 at 3:30 P.M. 

City Hall Council Chambers 
201 E. Walnut 

Call to Order 
 
ITEM 1: Accept Don Ogle’s resignation as Vice-Chairman and elect a new Vice-Chairman. 
 
ITEM 2: Approval of January 20, 2016 Minutes. 
 

ITEM 3: ZBA2016-03—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request 
from Richard Stevens for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning 
Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, applicant is requesting a special 
exception to the City of Decatur Zoning Ordinance minimum front yard setback 
requirements, Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential 
District” (Regulations have not yet been codified), to reduce the required 25’ front yard 
setback to 6’9”, a variance of 18’3” along Collins Street.   The subject property is 
described as Lot 1B, Block 26, South Decatur Addition and is more commonly referred to 
as 504 E. Collins Street, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

 
ITEM 4: ZBA2016-04—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request 

from Randy Neighbors for a special exception to the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance 
regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception 
to the City of Decatur Zoning Ordinance minimum front yard setback requirements, 
Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District” 
(Regulations have not yet been codified), to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback 
to 12.5’, a variance of 12.5’ along S. Stratton Street.   The subject property is described 
as Lot 2 and the north 23 feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and is more 
commonly referred to as 600 E. Hale Street, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

ITEM 5:  New and/or future business items. 

Adjournment  

Prepared and posted this 19th day of March 2016 in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code. 
 

 

      
Dedra D. Ragland, AICP 
Director of Planning and Development 
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MINUTES 
(ZONING) BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Wednesday, January 20, 2016 at 3:30 P.M. 
City Hall Meeting / Council Chambers 

201 E. Walnut 
 
A meeting of the City of Decatur (Zoning) Board of Adjustment was held at 3:30 p.m. on 
January 20, 2016, at City Hall with the following in attendance: 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:    MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Chairman Mark Duncum 
Vice Chairman Don Ogle 
Wayne Stone (Alternate) 
Steve Goolsby 
William Klose  
 
Sat with the Audience 
Lisa Caraway (arrived @ 3:45 pm) 
Murvelle Chandler (Alternate) (arrived @ 
3:50 pm) 
 

 

Others present were: Planning Director Dedra Ragland and Legal Counsel Patricia 
Adams, representing the staff; and Thom Lambert, EDC Director, representing the 
applicant.  
      

Call to Order:   Chairman Duncum called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m. 

ITEM 1: Administer Statement of Appointed Official and Oath of Office to Mark 
Duncum (Regular), Will Klose (Regular), Dennis McCreary (Alternate) and 
Don Ogle (Regular). 

ITEM 2: Approval of the September 21, 2015 Minutes. 

Board Member Goolsby made a motion to approve the September 21, 
2015 minutes.  Board Member Stone seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed 5-0.    

ITEM 3: ZBA2016-01—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action 

on a request from Joe Hilliard, on behalf of Corporation for Economic 
Development (“Property Owner”) and Gatehouse Decatur Development, 
LLC, (“Applicant”) for a Special Exception from the City of Decatur’s 
Zoning Ordinance minimum front yard and rear yard setback requirements 
(Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 5.1.11 “C-2, Thoroughfare Business 
District”).  Specifically, the Applicant is requesting a Special Exception 
from the required front yard setback of 25’ and rear yard setback of 10’ to 
a front and rear yard setback of 5’ in a Commercial Zoning District.  The 
subject property is legally described as a 0.515 acres of land, more or 
less, located in the Joseph H. Moore Survey, Abstract No. 538, the 
George M. Vigil Survey, Abstract No. 857, and the John B. Williams 
Survey, Abstract No. 880, in Wise County, Texas; said tract being a 
portion of a tract of land described in Deed to the City of Decatur recorded 
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in Vol. 712, p. 208, Real Records of Wise County, Texas; the complete 
legal description is included in the Staff Report and the legal notice. 

 
 
Planning Director Ragland presented the staff report. Applicant is requesting a Special 
Exception from the required front yard setback of 25’ and rear yard setback of 10’ to a 
front and rear yard setback of 5’ in a Commercial Zoning District.  Staff recommends 
approval. 
 

Board Member Klose made a motion to approve ZBA2016-01, Special 
Exception to allow a front and rear yard setback of 5’ in a 
Commercial Zoning District.  Board Member Goolsby seconded the 
motion.  The motion passed 5-0.  

 
ITEM 4: ZBA2016-02—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action 

on a request from Joe Hilliard, on behalf of Corporation for Economic 
Development (“Property Owner”) and Gatehouse Decatur Development, 
LLC, (“Applicant”) for a Special Exception from the City of Decatur’s 
Zoning Ordinance regarding parking. Specifically, applicant is requesting a 
Special Exception to the off-street parking provisions (Ordinance 2015-03-
01, Section 7.3.2 “Off-Street Parking Provisions”). The subject property is 
legally described as a 0.515 acres of land, more or less, located in the 
Joseph H. Moore Survey, Abstract No. 538, the George M. Vigil Survey, 
Abstract No. 857, and the John B. Williams Survey, Abstract No. 880, in 
Wise County, Texas; said tract being a portion of a tract of land described 
in Deed to the City of Decatur recorded in Vol. 712, p. 208, Real Records 
of Wise County, Texas; the complete legal description is included in the 
Staff Report and the legal notice. 

 
Planning Director Ragland presented the staff report. Applicant is requesting a Special 
Exception to the off-street parking provisions (Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 7.3.2 
“Off-Street Parking Provisions”.). Staff recommends approval. 
 

Board Member Klose made a motion to approve ZBA2016-02, Special 
Exception to the off-street parking provisions (Ordinance 2015-03-01, 
Section 7.3.2 “Off-Street Parking Provisions”). Vice Chairman Ogle 
seconded the motion.  The motion passed 5-0.  

 
ITEM 5:  Discuss and Approve 2016 Meeting Schedule.  
 Board Members concurred with the prosed 2016 Meeting Schedule. 
 
ITEM 6: New and/or future business items     
 No new or future business items were presented to the Board. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 3:58 p.m.  
 
 
             
       Mark Duncum, Chairman 
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ATTEST: 
 
                                      
Dedra Denée Ragland, Planning Director 



 
 

CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS 
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STAFF REPORT 

March 21, 2016 – Board of Adjustment Meeting 

 
TO: (Zoning) Board of Adjustment   CASE:  ZBA2016-03 

FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director  APPLICANT: Richard Stevens 

DATE: March 14, 2016     REQUEST: Special Exception to front  
yard setback 
requirements 

Subject: 
Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request from Richard Stevens for a special 
exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, 
applicant is requesting a special exception to the City of Decatur Zoning Ordinance minimum front 
yard setback requirements (Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential 
District” (Regulations have not yet been codified), to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback to 6’9”, 
a variance of 18’3” along Collins Street.   The subject property is described as Lot 1B, Block 26, South 
Decatur Addition and is more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street, City of Decatur, Wise 
County, Texas. 

 
Case Notes: 
The applicant is requesting a variance of 18’3” along the Collins Street frontage, for a front yard 
setback of 6’ 9” in order to construct a carport.  According to the applicant, the garage will not 
accommodate his automobile.  He would like to cover his automobile to minimize exposure to the 
elements and inclement weather.  

 
Legality: 
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize 
variations to the Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case 
before the board must be heard by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only 
authorize a variation from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent 
(§211.009.c).  

 
Conditions for Approval:  
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance.  
 
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered: 

1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. Special 
conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar to 
the subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.  

2. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and 
3. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same 
provisions. 

 
Deciding Factors:  
The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and 
then hears the case to determine if the applicant qualifies.  If the Board feels the applicant has

Agenda Item 3 

 



 
 

met the stated conditions, then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these 
criteria (§211.009.a.3): 

1) The variation is not contrary to the public interest.   
2) The variation is due to special conditions.   
3) A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. 
4) The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done. 

 

Recommendation: 
Staff has the following findings: 

1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The Prevailing 
Character Map (Attachment 7) shows the front yard setbacks to vary from 1’ to 53’ for 
residential structures within a couple of blocks of the subject property.   

2. There are no special topography features that are peculiar to the subject parcel that are not 
applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district. This is an interior lot.  According 
to the applicant, the existing garage will not accommodate the length of the applicant’s current 
automobile.  The garage could be extended by 1’6” and structure stay within the 25’ front yard 
setback, however, it is likely the car would still not fit inside the garage and the expense to 
extend the garage would exceed the cost to construct a carport.  Also, a 20’ alley to the west 
of the lot was vacated and 10’ of said alley went to Mr. Stevens’ lot.  This area has been 
asphalted to widen the driveway.  The carport is anticipated to cover this driveway.  
(Attachment 8) 

3. The hardship is not a result of the applicant. It would appear that there is no way for the 
applicant to construct a carport that would meet the 25’ front yard setback requirements and 
the 8.5’ (10% of lot width) side yard setback requirement. The garage was built at the time the 
home was built and prior to the applicant purchasing the home. 

4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance might deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same 
provisions. Strict adherence to the 25’ front yard setback along Collins Street will result in 
applicant not being able to protect his vehicle from the elements.  As it is presently configured, 
the existing garage cannot be used for storage of his automobile.  
 

Eleven (11) property owners were notified.  To date, staff has received one (1) notice neutral to the 
request and no notices in favor or opposed to the request. 
 

Options: 

Recommend approval: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the special 
exception request ZBA2016-03 for a 6’9” front yard setback along Collins Street for Lot 1B, Block 
26, South Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street.    

Recommend approval with conditions: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the variance 
request ZBA2016-03 for a 6’9” front yard setback along Collins Street for Lot 1B, Block 26, South 
Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street with the following 
conditions:… 

Recommend denial: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the variance 

request ZBA2016-03 for a 6’9” front yard setback along Collins Street for Lot 1B, Block 26, South 

Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street based on the following 

findings:…     



 
 

 

Recommend postponing consideration: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration 
of variance to a date certain, and requesting additional information for the variance request 
ZBA2016-03 for a 6’9” front yard setback along Collins Street for Lot 1B, Block 26, South Decatur 
Addition and is more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street, additional data being:… 
 

Attachments 
1. Location Map  
2. Application and Checklist 
3. Letter of Intent 
4. 200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 
5. Plat Exhibit 
6. Proposed Site Plan 
7. Prevailing Character Map (Front Yard Setbacks) 
8. Site Photos
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200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 
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Proposed Site Plan 
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STAFF REPORT 

March 21, 2016 – Board of Adjustment Meeting 

 
TO: (Zoning) Board of Adjustment   CASE:  ZBA2016-04 

FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director  APPLICANT: Randy Neighbors 

DATE: March 14, 2016     REQUEST: Special Exception to front  
yard setback 
requirements 

 
Subject: 
Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request from Randy Neighbors for a special 
exception to the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, 
applicant is requesting a special exception to the City of Decatur Zoning Ordinance minimum front 
yard setback requirements, Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential 
District” (Regulations have not yet been codified), to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback to 
12.5’, a variance of 12.5’ along S. Stratton Street.   The subject property is described as Lot 2 and the 
north 23 feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and is more commonly referred to as 600 E. 
Hale Street, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

 
Case Notes: 
The applicant is requesting a variance of 12’ 6” along the Stratton Street frontage.  Applicant has also 
submitted an application to rezone the property to Two-Family Zoning.  The zoning request is 
appropriate given that the Long Range Land Use for the property is Medium Density Residential 
(MDR), which does allow for a gross density of 5.3 – 9.6  dwelling units/acre.  Gross density is the 
number of dwelling units for each acre of land, including areas devoted to streets, parks, sidewalks, 
and other public rights-of-way.  The property is approximately 0.423 acres and applicant is proposing 
to develop as two lots, with one duplex per lot; a proposed density of 4 dwelling units/acre. 

 
Legality: 
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize 
variations to the Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case 
before the board must be heard by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only 
authorize a variation from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent 
(§211.009.c).  

 
Conditions for Approval:  
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance.  
 
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered: 

1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. Special 
conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar to 
the subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.  

2. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and 
3. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same 
provisions. 
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Deciding Factors:  
The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and 
then hears the case to determine if the applicant qualifies.  If the Board feels the applicant has 
met the stated conditions, then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these 
criteria (§211.009.a.3): 
 

1) The variation is not contrary to the public interest.   
2) The variation is due to special conditions.   
3) A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. 
4) The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done. 

 

Recommendation: 
Staff has the following findings: 

1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The subject lot 
is a corner lot and therefore a 25’ front yard setback is required on both Stratton Street and 
Hale Ave.  The orientation of the structure will be Hale Street, thus in effect, making Stratton 
Street a side yard. The maximum side yard setback for the lot in its current configuration is 15’ 
(10% of the lot width).  The applicant is proposing to rezone the property for Two-Family and 
replat the lot to include the northern 23’ of Lot 3 and split the lot into two (2) 75’ x 123’ lots, if 
the zoning is approved.  The required side yard setbacks for the lots, if the zone change 
application and the replat application are approved, will be 7.5’.  The request for the special 
exception would meet the side yard setback requirement if it is approved. 

2. There are special topography features that are peculiar to the subject parcel that are not 
applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district. The subject lot is a corner lot 
and therefore a 25’ front yard setback is required on both Stratton Street and Hale Ave.  From 
the Prevailing Character Map (Attachment 7), the setbacks of surrounding corner lots vary 
from 6’ to 25’. 

3. The hardship is not a result of the applicant. In order for the applicant to construct two 
duplexes on the property, and assuming the zone change application, which based on the 
Future Land Use Map is appropriate, and replat application are approved, the optimal layout is 
to treat Stratton Street as a side yard.  

4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same 
provisions. Strict adherence to the 25’ front yard setback along Stratton Street will reduce the 
buildable size of lot, which could impact the size of the structure that can be built on the lot, 
whether the lot is used for single-family or two-family development.  
 

Twenty-two (22) property owners were notified.  To date, staff has received no notices in favor of, 
neutral to or opposed to the request. 
 
Options: 

Recommend approval: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the special 
exception request ZBA2016-04 for a 12’6” front yard setback along Stratton Street for Lot 2 and the 

north 23 feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 600 E. 
Hale Street.    

Recommend approval with conditions: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the variance 
request ZBA2016-04 for a 12’6” front yard setback along Stratton Street for Lot 2 and the north 23 

feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 600 E. Hale Street 
with the following conditions:… 



 
 

Recommend denial: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the variance 

request ZBA2016-04 for a 12’6” front yard setback along Stratton Street for Lot 2 and the north 23 

feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 600 E. Hale Street 

based on the following findings:…     

Recommend postponing consideration: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration 
of variance to a date certain, and requesting additional information for the variance request 
ZBA2016-04 for a 12’6” front yard setback along Stratton Street for Lot 2 and the north 23 feet of Lot 
3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 600 E. Hale Street, additional 
data being:… 
 

Attachments 
1. Location Map  
2. Application and Checklist 
3. Letter of Intent 
4. 200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 
5. Plat Exhibit 
6. Proposed Site Plan 
7. Prevailing Character Map (Front Yard Setbacks) 
8. Proposed Elevation 
9. Site Photos
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Application and Checklist 
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Letter of Intent 
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200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 
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Plat Exhibit 
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Proposed Site Plan 



 
Attachment 7 

Prevailing Character Map (Front Yard Setbacks) 
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Proposed Elevation 
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Site Photos 
 

Site looking east 

Site looking south 



 
 

 

 

Surrounding Context 

Corner Lots 
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